
City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 19-2486, Agenda Item #: 13. 8/8/2019���

Posting Language
Authorize an amendment to the construction contract with Alpha Paving Industries, LLC (MBE), for the Annual
Asphalt Repair Contract 2018 (North) Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity contract for additional funding in
the amount of $562,500, for a total contract amount not to exceed $2,812,500.

[Note: This contract was awarded in compliance with City Code 2-9A (Minority Owned and Women Owned
Business Enterprise Procurement Program).  Current participation to date is 100.00% MBE and 0.00% WBE.]

Lead Department
Capital Contracting Office

Managing Department(s)
Public Works Department

Fiscal Note
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2019 Operating Budget of the Public Works Department.

Purchasing Language:
Original contract was awarded through a competitive Invitation for Bid solicitation process.

Prior Council Action:
May 22, 2018 - Council awarded construction contract with Asphalt Paving Industries, LLC for the Annual
Asphalt Repair Contract 2018 (North) Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity.

For More Information:
Inquiries should be directed to the City Manager’s Agenda Office, at 512-974-2991 or via email at
AgendaOffice@austintexas.gov.

NOTE:  Respondents to this solicitation, and their representatives, shall direct inquiries to Rolando Fernandez,
512-974-7749, Aiden Cohen, 512-974-1929, or the Project Manager, Dario Octaviano 512-974-7607.

Additional Backup Information:
This Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity contract involves the repair of temporary asphalt applied after
emergency Austin Water utility line repairs in north Austin.  The Public Works Department also performs these
repairs, but the volume of work is larger than City crews can complete.

Due to a high volume of work and the need to repair roadways quickly, additional funding is required for this
contract.  A new Asphalt Repair Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity contract is being prepared and should be
solicited later this year.

The Small and Minority Business Resources Department is closely monitoring this project and has

City of Austin Printed on 7/26/2019Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-2486, Agenda Item #: 13. 8/8/2019���

communicated directly to the contractor regarding its Women-Owned Business Enterprise (WBE) participation
for this contract.

This amendment has been approved by the City’s Change Control Committee.  The Change Control
Committee was established to comply with Council Resolution No. 20120126-048, which required the
establishment of consistent criteria and process to evaluate contractual changes for all contracts administered
by the Capital Contracting Office. The Change Control Committee is comprised of management-level subject
matter experts.

The project will be managed by Public Works Department.

Alpha Paving Industries, LLC is located in Round Rock, TX.

City of Austin Printed on 7/26/2019Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

